experience an unrealized mark-to-market loss of USD0.33 million as of Dec. 31, 2021
(as at Dec. 31, 2020: USD0.74 million).

The impact of changes in interest income on the Bank’s profit or loss and equity is
primarily caused by movements in interest rates. The effect on assets and liabilities that
are held at fair value are expected to offset one another.

The following table illustrates the potential impact for the current year, of a parallel
upward or downward shift of 50 basis points in relevant interest rate curves on the
Bank's interest income from the floating rate financial instruments which are measured
at amortized cost, based on the carrying value at the end of the reporting period. This
analysis assumes that interest rates of all maturities move by the same amount.

The sensitivity analysis on interest income is based on reasonably possible changes in
interest rates over the next 12 months from the reporting date with the assumption that
the structure of financial assets held at the period end remains unchanged.  It does not
take into account actions that would be taken by the Bank to mitigate the impact of the
interest rate risk.

  Interest income sensitivity in million
  For the year ended

Dec. 31, 2021
 For the year ended

Dec. 31, 2020
 +50 basis points 49  23
 -50 basis points   (49)  (23)

D5 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will not be able to meet efficiently both expected
and unexpected current and future cash flow and collateral needs without affecting
either daily operations or the financial condition of the Bank.

The Bank’s liquidity policy requires the maintenance of liquidity at a level at least equal
to 40% of the projected net cash flow requirements for next three years. In practice,
actual liquidity levels will be maintained significantly higher than the required policy level
to provide flexibility for meeting operational cash flow and in accessing funding markets.